

Project No. 3174.3.050.02

August 8, 2000

Mr. Will Macedo Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District 685 East Jack London Street Livermore, CA 94550

MAR 3 0 2001

Subject: Maintenance Yard 2900 Ladd Avenue Livermore, California

GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Dear Mr. Macedo:

ENGEO Incorporated is pleased to present this report documenting the construction of an additional ground-water monitoring well at the subject property located in Livermore, California (Figure 1). Ms. Eva Chu, with the Alameda County Environmental Health Department, requested the additional well to address contaminant concentrations in shallow ground water. The scope of the work included the following:

- Observation of the drilling and construction of one 25-foot-deep, 2-inch-diameter ground-water monitoring well.
- Recovery of soil samples during drilling with organic vapor screening.
- Development of the monitoring well.
- Purging of the monitoring well with sample recovery.
- Laboratory analysis of the soil and ground-water samples.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Field activities were conducted between June 28 and August 1, 2000. Prior to drilling, a Drilling Permit Application was submitted to the Alameda County Zone 7 Water District (Appendix C). The well boring was advanced using a truck-mounted Mobile B-61 drill rig equipped with 8¼-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers. Exploratory drilling and soil sampling protocol details are included in Appendix D.

Monitoring Well MW-5 consisted of 2-inch-diameter PVC casing with flush joints, installed down through the hollow stem auger. The well was constructed with 10 feet of screened casing (0.01-inch slot width) and an approximate $14\frac{1}{2}$ -foot length of blank PVC well casing (2-inch-diameter Schedule 40 PVC). The total depth of the monitoring well is approximately 25 feet. A #2/16 sand

Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District Maintenance Yard, 2900 Ladd Avenue GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

3174.3.050.02 August 8, 2000 Page 2

filter pack was placed from the base of the well to one foot above the top of the screened interval. A ± 12 -inch-thick bentonite seal was placed at the top of the filter pack. The remaining annular space was backfilled with a cement-bentonite grout seal. The well was completed within a flush-mounted 12-inch-diameter manhole. The top of the well casing was secured with a locking waterproof cap. A copy of the well construction diagram is included in Appendix C. The drill cuttings were placed within sealed 55-gallon drums, pending a review of the field PID screenings and laboratory analysis.

After the cement-bentonite grout had set for at least 72 hours, the well was developed using a surge block and bailer to produce relatively nonturbid ground water. Approximately four well volumes of water were removed from MW-5 during the development process due to the shallow height of the water column. The purged water was stored on site in Department of Transportation approved drums pending the results of the laboratory testing.

SOIL AND GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Soil samples were recovered from the monitoring well boring at five-foot depth intervals down to the satuarated zone. One soil sample from the top of the saturated zone was submitted for laboratory analysis. A Photoelectron Model 580B photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.2 eV bulb was used in the field to screen the soil samples for volatile organic vapors. A copy of the boring log with PID screening data is included in Appendix C. Upon recovery, soil samples were sealed with Teflon, plastic end caps, and tape. The soil samples were preserved in a cooled ice chest for transportation under documented chain-of-custody to Chromalab, Inc., a DTSC certified analytical laboratory, in Pleasanton, California.

After at least 48 hours subsequent to development, the monitoring well was purged and a ground-water sample recovered for laboratory analysis. A copy of the ground-water sampling form is included in Appendix B. The water sample was preserved in a cooled ice chest for transportation under documented chain-of-custody to Chromalab, Inc. Ground-water sampling protocol details are included in Appendix D.

Following completion of the monitoring well, ENGEO prepared a Department of Water Resources (DWR) Well Installation Form for submittal to DWR and the Alameda County Zone Seven Water District. A copy of the DWR Well Installation Form is included in Appendix C.

LABORATORY TESTING

Laboratory analysis was performed by Chromalab, Inc. in Pleasanton, California. The soil and ground-water samples were tested for the following:

- Total Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (gasoline)
- Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes (BTEX EPA 8020)
- Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MtBE EPA 8260)

A copy of the Chromalab, Inc. analytical report is included in Appendix B.

The concentrations of TVPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MtBE were shown below laboratory reporting limits for the soil sample recovered at a depth of 21½ feet which was submitted for laboratory analysis.

The ground-water sample was collected on August 1, 2000. The depth to the top of the ground water was verified and the well was checked for the presence of free product or petroleum sheen. A thin petroleum film was observed on the water surface. Prior to sampling, approximately four casing volumes of water were removed from the well. The ground-water sample was collected for laboratory testing using a disposable polyethylene bailer. The sample was then decanted into pre-cleaned laboratory glassware and placed in an ice-cooled chest until delivery under a documented chain-of-custody to Chromalab, Inc., in Pleasanton, California. A copy of the ground-water sampling form is provided in Appendix B. The result of the MW-5 ground-water analysis is presented in Table I.

TABLE I

Ground-Water Analysis (Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

Sample Number	DTW ¹	TVPH Gasoline	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl Benzene	Total Xylenes	MtBE
MW-5	20.5	92,000	9,900	15,000	540	17,000	ND ²

1. Approximate depth to ground water, in feet, below the ground surface.

2. ND: Non detect. Analyte concentration below laboratory reporting limit

A copy of this report has been provided to Ms. Eva Chu (ACEHD). We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have any questions, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED

A Nandel

Keith Nowell Staff Geologist kn/ja:mwinstall

Reviewed by:

Shawn Munger CHG 413

APPENDIX A

Figure 1

Site Location

Figure 2

Site Plan

3174.3.050.02 August 8, 2000



INCORPCRATED. OF ENGED WRITTEN CONSENT EXPESS ΗE WITHOUT OR EXCERPTED QUOTED 筬 н МАУ NÜR W HATSOEVER, MEANS ANY à PART ≩ ö WHOLE REPRODUCE) IN <u>بي</u> NOT НАУ INCORPORATED, THIS DOCUMENT ENGED 2000 BY Q COPYRIGHT



MAINTENANCE YARD LIVERMORE,C/

INCORPORATED

		-
• •		
XXXX		
AER LOCATION INDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS		
	T	N.T.S.
LL LOCATIONS 2900 LADD AVENUE	PROJECT NO : 3174.3.050.02	FIGURE NO.
ALIFORNIA	DRAWN BY CHECKED BY:	La
	······································	۰ <u>ـــــ</u>

APPENDIX B

Soil Sampling Form Ground-Water Sampling Form Chromalab, Inc. Analytical Reports

ENGEO INCORPORATED SOIL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Name:	2900 Ladd Ave	nue	J	ob Number:	3174.3.050.02
Location1:	Livermore, Cali	fornia	ם	ate:	07/20/00
Location2:			- <u>-</u> B	y:	Keith Nowell
Client:	LVJUSD				
			-		
		DRI		N	
Drilling Cont	tractor: Kvi	haug	_ <u>Li</u>	cense No.:	C57-482390
Auger Type:	Hol	low stem	<u> </u>	ampler Type:	Cal-modified 3" O.D.
Hole Diame	ter: 8.	00 inches	-		
		SAMP	LINGING INFORMA	TION	
Decon Proce	edure: TSP:	x	D	stilled Water:	X
	Solven	t:	<u>A</u>	cid:	
<u> </u>					
Sample Number	Time	Size	Test		Comments
5- 1	9:12	2" x 6"	Hold	7-7.5-foo	t sample interval, 1.2 ppm PID
5- 2	9:20	2" x 6"	Hold	12-12.5-foc	ot sample interval, 1124 ppm PID
5- 3	9:30	2" x 6"	Hold	17-17.5-fo	ot sample interval, 394 ppm PID
5- 4	9:40	2" x 6"	TPH(G)/BTEX/MtBE	21.5-22-fo	ot sample interval, 190 ppm PID
5- 5	9:50	2" x 6"	Hold	24.5-25-foo	ot sample interval, 28.5 ppm PID

ENGEO INCORPORATED GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Na	me: 2900 La	add Avenue			Job I	Number:	3174.3.	.050.02			
Locatio	n: Liverma	ore, California	1		Date	:	07/21/0	10			
					By:		B. Fagu	undes			
Client:	LVJUS	D									
			WELL	INFORMATI	ION						
Well Nu	mber:	MW-5			Casir	na Diamete	r (in):	2.00			
Total D	epth (ft.):	25.00	тос		Scree	en Length (ft.):	25			
Depth to	o Water (ft.):	20.19	TOC		Casir	ng Volume ((gal.):	0.8			
			PURGIN	G INFORMA	TION						
Bailer:	X Pump:	Rate:			Time	(init./fin.):	1	1:45 12:25			
Volume	Removed (g	al.):	3.5		Num	per of Casir	ng Volum	nes: <u>4.2</u>			
Time	Volume Removed (Gal.)	Total Casing Volumes	Temperature (degrees farenheight)	Conductivity (micromohs)	рН			Comments			
11:45							Turbid,	pet. sheen & odor			
12:25	3.5	4.2	71.1	1391	6.9		Turbid,	pet. sheen & odor			
				-							
<u> </u>											
<u></u>		•	SAMPLE	INFORMAT		<u>,, L</u> , ,					
Bailer:	X Pump:										
Decon F	Procedure:	TSP			Distill	ed Water:					
		Disposable:	<u>x</u>		Other						
Sample	Time	Size / N	lumber	Preservati	ve	Test		Comments			
MW-5	12:30	40 ml	3	HCI		TPH/BTEX	/MtBE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	1	1			E E			1			

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Engeo, Inc. 2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 200 San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Attn.: Mr. Keith Nowell

Project: 3174.3.050.02 LVJUSD Maintanance Yard

Dear Mr. Nowell,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday June 28, 2000 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 28, 2000 unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Alsanch. Salimpoe

Afsaneh Salimpour

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

	En	geo,	Inc.
--	----	------	------

Attn: Keith Nowell

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 200 \bowtie San Ramon, CA 94583-1545 Phone: (925) 838-1600 Fax: (925) 838-7425

Project #: 3174.3.050.02

Project: LVJUSD Maintanance Yard

Samples Reported

Sample ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Lab #
5-4	Soil	06/28/2000 09:40	1

Engeo, Inc.

Attn.: Keith Nowell

Surrogate(s) Trifluorotoluene

Trifluorotoluene-FID

To:

8020 Test Method: 8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sample ID.	5-4				Lab Samp	le ID: 2000-06-055	3-001	
Project:	3174.3.050.02 LVJUSD Maintar	ance Yard			Received:	06/28/2000 1	2:20	
					Extracted:	07/07/2000 1	3:43	
Sampled:	06/28/2000 09:40)			QC-Batch:	2000/07/07-0	5.02	
Matrix:	Soil							
Sample/Analy	ele/Analysis Flag o(See Legend & Note section)							
Compound		Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag	
Compound Gasoline		Result ND	Rep.Limit	Units mg/Kg	Dilution 1.00	Analyzed 07/07/2000 13:43	Flag	
Compound Gasoline Benzene		Result ND ND	Rep.Limit 10 0.62	Units mg/Kg mg/Kg	Dilution 1.00 1.00	Analyzed 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43	Flag	
Compound Gasoline Benzene Toluene		Result ND ND ND	Rep.Limit 10 0.62 0.62	Units mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg	Dilution 1.00 1.00 1.00	Analyzed 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43	Flag	
Compound Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene		Result ND ND ND ND ND	Rep.Limit 10 0.62 0.62 0.62	Units mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg	Dilution 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00	Analyzed 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43	Flag	
Compound Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Xylene(s)		Result ND ND ND ND ND ND	Rep.Limit 10 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.62	Units mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg	Dilution 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00	Analyzed 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43 07/07/2000 13:43	Flag	

53-125

53-125

%

%

1.00

1.00

07/07/2000 13:43

07/07/2000 13:43

77.3

91.8

Engeo, Inc.

Attn .: Keith Nowell

To:

Test Method: 8020 8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Method Blank		Soil	QC Batch # 2000/07/07-05.0							
MB: 2000/07/07-05.02-00	01		Date Extracte	d: 07/07/2000 08:23						
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Analyzed	Flag					
Gasoline	ND	10	mg/Kg	07/07/2000 08:23						
Benzene	ND	0.62	mg/Kg	07/07/2000 08:23						
Toluene	ND	0.62	mg/Kg	07/07/2000 08:23						
Ethyl benzene	ND	0.62	mg/Kg	07/07/2000 08:23						
Xylene(s)	ND	0.62	mg/Kg	07/07/2000 08:23						
МТВЕ	ND	0.62	mg/Kg	07/07/2000 08:23						
Surrogate(s)										
Trifluorotoiuene	80.8	53-125	%	07/07/2000 08:23						
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID	90.2	58-124	%	07/07/2000 08:23						

To: Engeo, Inc.

Attn: Keith Nowell

8020 Test Method: 8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Laboratory Control	_aboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/07/07-05.02												
LCS: 200	02-002	Extracted:	07/07/200	00 08:	54	Analyzed 07/07/2000 08:54							
LCSD: 2000	LCSD: 2000/07/07-05.02-003 Extracted: 07/07/2000 09:25								07/200	0 09:2) 		
Compound	Conc.	[mg/Kg]	Exp.Conc.	[mg/Kg]	Recov	/ery [%]	6] RPD Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags						
	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	[%]	Recovery	RPD	LCS	LCSD		
Gasoline	0.708	0.720	0.625	0.625	113.3	115,2	1.7	75-125	35				
Benzene	0.113	0.117	0.125	0.125	90.4	93.6	3.5	77-123	35				
Toluene	0.109	0.113	0.125	0.125	87.2	90.4	3.6	78-122	35				
Ethyl benzene	0.110	D.115	0.125	0.125	88.0	92.0	4.4	70-130	35				
Xylene(s)	0.333	0.348	0.375	0.375	88.8	92.8	4.4	75-125	35				
Surrogate(s)													
Trifluorotoluene	408	443	500	500	81.6	88.6		53-125					
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fi	469	467	500	500	93.8	93.4		58-124					

To: Engeo, Inc.

Attn:Keith Nowell

Test Method: 8020 8015M Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Analysis Flags

ο

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.





CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT N 3/74, SAMPLED BY	3 . 0 50.0 (signature)	PROJECT NAM	1505		laintenau . A	nce Yard	GASOLINE 015/5010)	- 01555/ 2550/2550)	E AROMATICS 602, 8020)	HALOCARBONS	. ORGANICS (4, 8240)	JTRALS, ACIDS 125.8270]	L & GREASE	101055/PC8	STICIDES 4/8140)	16 METALS	Y METALS	(4870)				REMARKS REQUIRED DETECTION LIMITS
Kei	th Mo	well l	Kea	⊼(/ ∨n	vect			8015	1873()	1975 1975 1976	ATILE 2PA 52			10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	0. ₹ 10	14 14	1111 1111 1111	+38				
SANPLE NUMBER	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	HIMDER OF CONTAINERS	CONTAINER SIZC	I'RESERVATIVE	ן ת ו-	1 <u>6</u> -	L R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R	5804 ()) <u> </u>	BASE	707A (S	0 0	۵. 0	ī ī	ñ 1	Ŕ				
5-4	6-78-00	0940	Soil	1	2*×6"	ICE	X		X									X				
	··	×					—	-			—								-			
		·																				
												—										
																				-		
				· · · ·						-												
																				-		
				-				-										-				
				-																		
							.	.														
													[1	<u> </u>			
RELINQUISHE	D BY: (SICNATURE	;) ,	1	6/28/00	E/TIME 12:20	RECEIVED BY: (SIC	IL	E)	1	.1	REL	INGUIS	HED D	r: (sig	INATUR	E)	1		DA		JE L	RECEMED BY: (SIGHATURE)
RELINGUISHE	D BY: (SIGNATURI	E)		DAT	E/TIME	RECEMED BY: (5K	NATUR	E)			REU	INQUIS	HED BY	r: (sici	NATURI	E)			D/	ATE/TH	ι£	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE)
RELINQUISTIE	d by: (sicnaturi	E)		DAT	e/JIME	RECEIVED FOR LAD	ORATO	RY, BY:	(SIGN	ATURE)	6/.	2.8/	DATE/	тіме 12	20	REW I	REWARKS Presence If M+BE, confirmed by 8260; Please run other fuel oxygenates as well.					

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: August 1, 2000

Engeo, Inc. 2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200 San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

Project: 3174.3.050.02 Maintenance Yard

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday July 21, 2000 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 20, 2000 unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Abanch. Salimpoe

Afsaneh Salimpour

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/01/2000 06:53

Page 1 of 1

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Engeo, Inc.	2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200 San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Attn: Bill Fagundes	Phone: (925) 838-1600 Fax: (925) 838-7425
Project #: 3174.3.050.02	Project: Maintenance Yard

Samples Reported

Sample ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Lab #
MW-2	Water	07/21/2000 14:20	1
MW-5	Water	07/21/2000 12:30	2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/27/2000 17:19

Page 1 of 7

To: Engeo, Inc.

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

8020 Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID:	MW-5				Lab Samp	nple ID: 2000-07-0345-002				
Project:	3174.3.050.02 Maintenance Yai	ď			Received:	07/21/2000 1	07/21/2000 15:41			
					Extracted:	07/26/2000 1	5:30			
Sampled:	07/21/2000 12:30)			QC-Batch:	2000/07/26-0	1.03			
Matrix:	Water									
Compound		Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag			
Gasoline		92000	13000	ug/L	250.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
Benzene		9900	130	ug/L	250.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
Toluene		15000	130	ug/L	250.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
Ethyl benzene		540	130	ug/L	250.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
Xylene(s)		17000	130	ug/L	250.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
MIBE		ND	1300	ug/L	250.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
Surrogate(s)										
Trifluorotoluene	_/_	104.5	58-124	%	1.00	07/26/2000 15:30				
4-Bromofluorobe	nzene-FID	108.1	50-150	%	1.00	07/26/2000 15:30				

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/27/2000 17:19

Page 3 of 7

CHROMALAB, INC.

To: Engeo, Inc.

Attn .: Bill Fagundes

Test Method: 8020 Prep Method:

8015M

Batch QC Report

5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method E	Blank
----------	-------

Water

QC Batch # 2000/07/25-01.01

MB: 2000/07/25-01.01-001

Date Extracted: 07/25/2000 10:40

Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Analyzed	Flag
Gasoline	ND	50	ua/L	07/25/2000 10:40	·······
Benzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	07/25/2000 10:40	
Toluene	ND	0.5	ug/L	07/25/2000 10:40	
Ethyl benzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	07/25/2000 10:40	
Xylene(s)	ND	0.5	ug/L	07/25/2000 10:40	
MTBE	ND	5.0	ug/L	07/25/2000 10:40	
Surrogate(s)					
Trifluorotoluene	94.6	58-124	%	07/25/2000 10:40	
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID	85.0	50-150	%	07/25/2000 10:40	

Page 4 of 7

To: Engeo, Inc.

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

Test Method: 8020

Prep Method:

8015M

5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank		Water	Q	QC Batch # 2000/07/26-01.03						
MB: 2000/07/26-01.03-001			Date Extracted: 07/26/2000 07:52							
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Analyzed	Flag					
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Xylene(s) MTBE	ND ND ND ND ND ND	50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5.0	ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L	07/26/2000 07:52 07/26/2000 07:52 07/26/2000 07:52 07/26/2000 07:52 07/26/2000 07:52 07/26/2000 07:52						
Surrogate(s) Trifluorotoluene 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID	113.2 117.0	58-124 50-150	%	07/26/2000 07:52 07/26/2000 07:52	۰					

Engeo, Inc. Attn: Bill Fagundes

To:

Test Method: 8020 8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Contro	ol Spike (L	Water					QC Batch # 2000/07/25-01.01						
LCS: 20 LCSD: 20	Extracted: Extracted:	07/25/20 07/25/20	00 07: 00 08:	46 21	Analyzed 07/25/2000 07:46 Analyzed 07/25/2000 08:21								
Compound	Conc.	Conc. [ug/L]		. [ug/L] Recovery [/ery [%]	RPD	Ctrl. Lim	nits [%] Fla		js		
	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	[%]	Recovery	RPD	LCS	LCSD		
Gasoline	510	472	500	500	102.0	94.4	7.7	75-125	20				
Benzene	92.0	93.0	100.0	100.0	92.0	93.0	1.1	77-123	20				
Toluene	86.4	87.1	100.0	100.0	86.4	87.1	0.8	78-122	20				
Ethyl benzene	83.0	84.2	100.0	100.0	83.0	84,2	1.4	70-130	20				
Xylene(s)	242	246	300	300	80.7	82.0	1.6	75-125	20				
Surrogate(s)													
Trifluorotaluene	418	428	500	500	83.6	85.6		58-124					
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FI 371 356		500	500	74.2	71.2		50-150						

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/27/2000 17:19

Engeo, Inc.

Attn: Bill Fagundes

To:

Test Method: 8020 8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Cont	trol Spike (1	.CS/LCSD)	Water					QC Batch # 2000/07/26-01.03							
LCS: 2 LCSD: 2	2000/07/26-0 2000/07/26-0	1.03-002 1.03-003	Extracted: Extracted:	07/26/20 07/26/20	00 08:	22 53	Analyzed 07/26/2000 08:22 Analyzed 07/26/2000 08:53								
Compound	Conc.	Conc. [ug/L]		[ug/L]	Recovery [%]		RPD	Ctrl. Lim	its [%]	Flags					
······································	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	[%]	Recovery	RPD	LCS	LCSD				
Gasoline	615	609	500	500	123.0	121.8	1.0	75-125	20		<u></u>				
Benzene	49.9	48.9	50	50	99.8	97,8	2.0	77-123	20						
Toluene	48.3	47.7	50	50	96.6	95.4	1.3	78-122	20						
Ethyl benzene	49.6	49.4	50	50	99.2	98.8	0.4	70-130	20						
Xylene(s)	150	150	150	150	100.0	100.0	0.0	75-125	20						
Surrogate(s)								.0 120	20	•					
Trifluorotoluene	271	262	250	250	108.4	104.8		58-124							
4-Bromofluorabenzene-Fi 581 576		500	500	116.2	115.2		50-150								

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/27/2000 17:19

Page 7 of 7

CHRON		AB,	IN ((рона	C .	1	220 Qu (92	2 arry L 5) 484	ane • 4-1919	Pleas 9 • Fa) - (panton 1x (9)) , calif 25) 41	7- ornia 94 84-109	О 1566- б	3	4.	5	E .	Re	feren Cl	_{ce #:} naii	<u>5</u> n 0 PAGE	1 34 f C	ust	ody
PROJ. MGR. <u>BILL</u> COMPANY <u>ENGL</u> ADDRESS <u>ZYOI</u> <u>Son ILA</u> SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) BUIL FORCELL	FAGI E O Crow mon, 9. 92	1NDE INC Canyon CA 75-838 S-838	S 1458 -1600 7425	FILONE NO.)		JRGEABLE AROMATICS	H-Diese! (EPA 8015M)	EPH (EPA 8015M) Diesel DM.0. DOther	URGEABLE HALOCARBONS , IVOCs) (EPA 8010)	OLATILE ORGANICS (OCs) (EPA 8260)	MIVOLATILES PA 8270)	Oil & Grease Petrol 🗆 Total 🗆 1664	ANA	PESTICIDES(EPA 8080) CB'S (EPA 8080) CD'S	NA's by C 8270	Spec. Cond. TSS 🗆 TDS	JFT METALS: 1, Cr. Pb. Ni, Zn	AM 17 METALS Pa 6010/7470/7471)	OTAL LEAD	D W.E.T. (STLC) D TCLP	Heravalent Chronium pH (24 hr hold time for H20)			UMBER OF CONTAINERS
MW-Z MW-S	1411 7/21/20 7/21/00	TIME 1420 1230	MATRI Azva.	X PRESER /fC/ /La 1	7 ₽) X X	<u> </u>	4 <u>1</u>		<u></u>	52	8. E			00	α, ι 			<u>с</u> н			<u> </u>			N
												· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	:										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PROJECT INFORM	ATION	-	SAN	PLE REC	IPT		RELI		EQBY				AFL	INOUIS										
PROJECT NAME: Maintenance Va PROJECT NUMBER 13174.3.05 P.O. 1	nd 0.02	TOTAL HEAD TEMP	NO. OF C SPACE ERATURE		s br	6				age -	N.S.	1525 (TIME) 7/2/((DATE)	(SIG)	NATURE)	ME)	• 		ח D.	2. (IME) (NTE) (SIGNATU	IRE) NAME)			(1445)
TAT STANDARD 5-DAY SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/C Report: C Routine Lev	OMMENTS: el 2 🛛 Leve	3 🛛 Level	24 4 (1) Elect	48 72	o	THER	ICOMI RECE	ATURE)	7 // Y	<u>vc</u> .		<u>а</u> ме	REC	MPANY) EIVED	ÐY				2. (COMPAN IECEIVI	IN ED BY (I Lie 9	авоял Наг	TOAN rerezt	2 3
Confirm	MTB	Eby	El.	1A 82	60		(PRIN		£)			(DATE)	(PRU)	VIED NA	MEJ		<u>+</u>	ام روا روا		D. A PRINTED Chr	HANE Oma	vine	7/3	(TIME) 1525 (DATE) 100

APPENDIX C

MW-5 Bore Log Monitoring Well Detail DWR Well Completion Form Zone 7 Permit

		a dz m		DATE OF BORING: June 28, 2000		OVM	IN PI	ACE
ET)	TERS)	MBER	DN AN MPLE	SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. 490 feet (149 meters)	BLOWS/FT	READING P.I.D.	DRY	MOIST.
TH (FE	I (MET	E NUI	CATIC DF SAI			(10.0eV)	UNIT WEIGHT	CONTENT
DEPT	DEPTH	SAMPL	LOG, LO TYPE (DESCRIPTION		(Parts Per million)	(PCF)	% DRY WEIGHT
-0	-			2 inches Asphalt over 4 inches of Aggregate Baserock.				
-	-1			CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), dark brown, moist, gravels to 2/3 inches maximum diameter, subangular.		1.5		
-5	-2							
_	-	5-1		CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), gravels to $1^{-1}/_4$ inch maximum diameter, subangular to subrounded, very moist, very dense.	75	1.2		
- 10	-3	₹_٦		CLAVEY GRAVEL (GC) dark grav moderate netroleum odor	75	1124		
	-4	5-2				1124		
	-5	5-3		SANDY lean CLAY (CL), mottled dark yellowish brown/gray, moist, fine-grained sand, moderate petroleum odor, stiff.	19	394		
- 20	-6							
-	-7	5-4		SILTY, CLAYEY fine SAND (SC-SM), dark gray with dark yellow brown mottling, wet, very dense. CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), dark gray with dark yellowish brown mottling, very moist, with sand, dense.	85	190.4		
- 25	-	5-5		$\mathbf{\nabla}$ Water level at 24.4 feet, at 11:30.	55	28.5		
-	-8			Bottom of boring at approximately 25 feet. Ground water encountered at 24.4 feet during drilling.				
- 30	-9							
T	N	IGE	\cap	LVJUSD MAINTENANCE YARD	BORING	GNO.: MV	N-5	FIGURE NO.
	ICO DT	RPORA	TED	LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA	DATE: Aug	gust 2000 3174,3.050.02	CHECKED BY	
51					1	2117.2.020.02	SM	



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORT (WELL LOGS)

REMOVED

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT



5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 🛛 🌢 👘 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127

5127 🍦 🕴 phone (925) 484-2600 fax (925) 462-3914

June 22, 2000

Mr. Keith Nowell Engeo, Inc. 2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200 San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Nowell:

Enclosed is drilling permit 20102 for a monitoring well construction project at 2900 Ladd Avenue in Livermore for Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District. Also enclosed are current drilling permits for your files. Please discard non-current drilling permits.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at extension 234.

Sincerely,

Wyman Hong (*J* Water Resources Technician II

Enc.

Sent By: ENGEO INCORPORATED;	925 838 74	425 ;	Jun-	16-00	3:05PM;	Page	2/4
ZONF	7 WATER	AGF	NCY				
	DE DRIVE PLEASANTO	N, CALI	FORNIA 94588-	-5127 VC	ICE (925) 484-	2600 XZ35	
0			F/	AX (925) 4	62-3914		
			DDLICAT				
AMAGEMEN							
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLET	Έ			FO	R OFFICE		
- OCATION OF PROJECT 2900 Ladd	Avenue						
Livermore, Ctt		PERI		20102			
		WÉL	L NUMBER	35/2E	9L14		
California Coordinates Sourceft . Accur	acy±ft.	APN_			<u> </u>		
APNIL COEIL COEIL	<u> </u>			PERM		15	
- CLIENT Livermore Vullay Justich	School Dimest		Circled Permit	Requirem	ents Apply		
Name Any MR Will Macede				•			
City Livermore Zip	<u>94550</u>	(A)	GENERAL				
		\bigcirc	1. A permit a Zone 7 off	ipplication fice five da	should be subr ivs prior to proc	nitted so as t posed startin	o arrive at the . o date.
Name ENGED (Keith Nowell)			2. Submit to	Zone 7 wit	hin 60 days aft	er completio	n of permitted
-Address 2401 Crus Course 120 \$200Phone 9	<u>5/838-7475</u> 25/938-1600		work the o Drillers Ré	priginai ∪ep port or equ	ivalent for well p	rojects, or d	rilling logs and
City San Ramon Zip	94583		location si	ketch for g	eotechnical pro	i jects , within 90 de	vs of approval
TYPE OF PROJECT			date.	vola n pro	lent unt nedru	widhar ever dia;	ya ol appiovai
Well Construction Geotechnical Investiga	tion	Β.	VVATER SUPP	VLY WELL Iurface sea	5 thickness is tv	vo inches of	cament
Water Supply D Contam	ination c		grout place	d by tremi	8, 6, 6, 6, 7, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,		
Monitoring K Well De	struction i		2. Winimum si or <u>20</u> feet fi	eal depth is or domestic	s politeet for mil and irrigation v	vells unless :	a lesser depth
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE			is specially An access	/ approved	st 0.5 inches in	diameter is	required
Municipal I Replacement Dor	leebic le		on the well	lhead for w	ater level meas	surements.	i ciquir ciu
Industrial II Other	D		 A sample ; wellhead. 	port is requ	lifed on the dis	charge pipe	near the
DRILLING METHOD:		(C.)		TER MO	ONITORING	WELLS	INCLUDING
Cable □ Other □	<u>ሥ</u>	-	1. Minimum s	⊃ surface sea	al thickness is t	we inches of	' cement grout
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO 485165			placed by t 2. Minimum se	tremie. Jeal depth f	or monitorina w	ells is the m	aximum deoth
DAILLER & LIVENGE NU.		-	practicable	e or 20 fee		المحمد والله	
WELL PROJECTS	TI	D,	heavy bentonit	te and upp	var pore note w per two feet wit	hin compacte	d material. In
Casing Diameter Z in Deptit	7.5 it.		ereas of known	n or suspec n place of i	sted contamination	tion, tremied	I cement grout
	C/N-4	E.	CATHODIC.	Fill hole ab	ove anode zon	e with conci	rete placed by
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS	m	F	tremie. WFLL DESTRI	UCTION.	See attached		
Hole Diameter in. Depth		G	SPECIAL CON	DITIONS			
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 6/28/00							
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE	20100						
		-	Man	mAn	Afon A	5 , 6/	21/00
I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this	permit and Alameda	Аррго	wed - Devi	/yman Hor	nora	Uate	
County Ordinance No. 73-68.					()		8/6/99
SIGNATURE Kin Nowell	Dato 6/12/00						•

Keith Nowell

APPENDIX D

Ground-Water Sampling Protocol Soil Sampling Protocol Laboratory Procedures

3174.3.050.02 August 8, 2000



GROUND-WATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Equipment Cleaning

Ground-water samples are recovered in pre-cleaned disposable polyethylene or Teflon bailers. The samples are then placed in pre-cleaned laboratory supplied glassware. Sample bottles and caps remain sealed until actual usage at the site. Before and during use at the site, equipment which comes in contact with the well or ground water is thoroughly cleaned with trisodium phosphate or Alquinox and rinsed with deionized or distilled water. This procedure occurs between each sampling event. Monitoring wells are sampled in approximate order of increasing contamination.

Prior to field activities ground-water and field monitoring equipment are calibrated using the appropriate calibration standards.

Water Level Measurements

Prior to checking for floating product, purging of the well and sampling, the depth to water is measured in each well using a sealed sounding tape of a scaled electric sounder. Water levels are recorded in the field to the nearest 0.01 foot from a common reference point on the well casing.

Floating Product Thickness

A field check for floating product is made with a clean and clear acrylic or Teflon bailer. Thickness of floating product as well as odor and color of the water is recorded. A clean nylon or cotton cord is used in each well. The cords are replaced with new cords prior to the sampling event.

Water Sampling Procedures

Prior to sampling of the ground water, a minimum of four to ten well-casing volumes of water are removed from the well. The volume of water to be removed is calculated from the measurements of the water level, casing diameter, and the well depth. Water is removed by either bailer, hand pump, or submersible electric pump. During purging, temperature, pH, dissolved solids, and oxidation-reduction potential are monitored for stabilization ($\pm 10\%$). Turbidity of the water is also noted either qualitatively or by means of a NTU instrument. A water sample is collected using a clean disposable polyethylene bailer when the appropriate volume has been purged or when the parameters have stabilized and a minimum of four well-casings have been purged. If the well is dewatered during purging, the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of the static water level prior to sampling. If recovery exceeds a two-hour duration, the sample will be collected when a sufficient volume is available for the specific laboratory analyses.



Collection of Samples

Ground-water samples are collected in the appropriately sized pre-cleaned laboratory containers. Samples for volatile organic analyses are recovered in 40 milliliter vials lined with a Teflon septum. The volatile organic samples are recovered with zero headspace to prevent the loss of volatile constituents.

Ground-water samples for metal analyses are filtered in the field using a pressurized bailer system. Following filtering the metal samples are acidified to pH < 2 with HNO₃ or HCL and preserved in a cooled ice chest.

The water sample containers are labeled with the appropriate sample number, location, project name and number, time of collection and the date. Chain-of-custody forms are logged with the same information, signed and accompany the samples. Samples are placed in an iced cooler and transported to a state-certified analytical laboratory. Travel and equipment blanks are submitted on a project specific basis to provide for laboratory and field QA/QC.



SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Soil Sampling by Drill Rig

Review and confirmation of the proposed boring locations and special instructions are discussed with the client prior to sampling. Underground Service Alert (USA) and/or private utility locators are contacted to mark utilities in the area before beginning the drilling activities.

Equipment used in drilling is steam cleaned prior to its arrival at the site. Equipment includes, but is not limited to, augers, bits, drilling rod, samplers and sample liners. The sampler is thoroughly cleaned with trisodium phosphate or Alquinox and rinsed with distilled water between sampling intervals.

Each exploratory boring is drilled with a truck-mounted drilling rig using either solid flight or hollow stem augers. The boring is advanced to the desired sampling depth and the sampler is then lowered to the bottom of the hole. The sampler is driven a maximum of 18 inches by a 140-pound, rig-operated hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler the final 12 inches is recorded on the boring log.

The samplers commonly used are either a California-type sampler (3-inch or 2.5-inch) or a standard penetrometer (2-inch). If samples are collected for laboratory analysis, a California sampler equipped with brass or stainless steel liners is used.

Upon retrieval, the sampler is disassembled into its component parts. One or more of the liners are selected for chemical analysis. The selected liners(s) are sealed with Teflon sheets, plastic caps, and tape. The samples are then labeled, logged on the chain-of-custody and preserved in a cooled ice chest.

Each soil sample is classified in the field with the aid of the Unified Soil Classification System and a Munsell soil color chart. Soil descriptions are detailed on the boring log.

Soil samples may also be field-screened for volatile organic vapor with a photoionization detector (PID) calibrated to a 100 ppm isobutylene standard. Soil samples or auger cuttings are placed into polyethylene bags or glass mason jars and allowed to accumulate (PID) headspace vapors for a period of five to ten minutes (temperature dependent). The instrument probe is inserted into the bags or mason jars and the maximum reading is recorded.

Samples are held in the possession of ENGEO personnel until transfer to the analytical laboratory. The transfer is accomplished in one of three ways; on-site pickup by the laboratory, pick-up by the laboratory at ENGEO offices; or delivery to the laboratory by ENGEO. Each transfer of responsibility is documented on a chain-of-custody log that accompanies the sample(s).



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Contractor Selection

The laboratories selected to perform the analytical work are certified by the California State Department of Health Services as qualified to perform the selected analyses. The selected laboratories are reviewed by ENGEO to provide that an adequate quality control program is in place and certified by the State of California.

Chain-of-Custody Control

The following procedures are used during sampling and analytical activities to provide chain-of-custody control during transfer of samples from collection through delivery to the laboratory.

Contact with the laboratory prior to the sampling date to attain the appropriate containers for the desired analysis and the alert the laboratory to the date of sampling and sample pick up.

Documentation of the field sampling activities are logged.

Each sample is clearly and completely labeled for identification.

Chain-of-custody record documenting the transfer and possession of samples is maintained.

A laboratory analysis request sheet for documenting analyses to be performed is completed.

Samples Containers

Sample containers vary with each type of analytical parameter. Selected container types and materials are non-reactive with the sample and the particular analytical parameter being tested. Sample containers are cleaned and sterilized by the certified laboratory according to the EPA protocol for the individual analyses.

Sample Preservation and Shipment

Various preservatives are used by the certified laboratory to retard chemical changes in the samples. The samples are stored on ice after collection. Sample shipment from ENGEO to laboratories performing the selected analyses routinely occurs within 24 hours of sample collection. Sample holding times designated by DHS and the EPA for the specific analyses are observed.



Analytical Procedures

The analysis of ground-water and soil samples is conducted in accordance with accepted quantitative analytical procedures. The following publications are considered the primary references for ground-water sample analysis, and the contracts with the laboratories analyzing the samples stipulate that the methods set out in these publications be used. These procedures used are periodically updated by federal and state agencies.

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 16th Edition, American Public Health Association, et al., 1985.

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, United States Environmental Protection Agency, 600/4-79-020, March 1979.

<u>Test Methods for Evaluation of Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods</u>, United States Environmental Protection Agency, SW-846, 1982.

Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal and Industrial Wastewater, United States Environmental Protection Agency, 600/4-82-057, 1982.

Practical Guide for Ground-Water Sampling, United States Environmental Protection Agency, 600/2-85/104.

<u>RCRA Ground-Water Monitoring Technical Enforcement Guidance Document</u>, United States Environmental Protection Agency, September 1986.

Leaking Underground Tank Field Manual, State of California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Task Force; October 1989.

<u>Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation</u> of <u>Underground Tank Sites</u>, State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regions 1, 2, and 5), August 10, 1990.